NEROFIX

SCOTTPROOF TANKSEAL

Scottproof Tankseal is a high performance, elastomeric cementitious coating, used for waterproofing and to protect atmospherically exposed, reinforced concrete structures from attack by acid gases, chloride ions, oxygen and water.

The Scottproof Tankseal powder is suitable for all types of structures including those in coastal enviorments.

This product can be used on concrete brick-and-block work substrates and is equally suitable for new and existing structures. The product is designed to reface and even-out variations in concrete and masonry surfaces while bridging shrinkage cracks. It provides a seamless, flexible waterproof coating suitable for water tanks, reservoirs, drainage culverts, basements and roofs. The product provides a tough, durable, water-resistant coating which can withstand light pedestrian traffic and also has excellent weather resistance for exterior applications.



APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS

• Surface Preparation

All surfaces which are to receive the coating must be free from oil, laitance, grease, wax, dirt or any other form of foreign matter which might affect adhesion. Typically, concrete surfaces can be cleaned using high-pressure water jets, grit-blasting or by proper wire-brushing spalled surfaces or those containing large blow holes, cracks and other such defects. They should be repaired using renderoc concrete repair mortars.

Mixing

Scottproof Tankseal mixes to a slow speed drill (500 pm). The powder component should be added gradually to the liquid to avoid lump formation and mixed for 2-4 minutes. Powder should be immediately used after mixing. Do not mix more material than can be used within the pot life. Keep stirring Scottproof Tankseal during the application.

Mixing Ratio

Powder:	2 kg
Liquid:	1 kg



• Application

For best results, surfaces should be damp. In order to obtain the protective properties of Scottproof Tankseal, it is important that the correct rates of application are observed. Use a short, stiff brush preferably 120-150 mm width and apply the mixed material like paint. The application of Scottproof Tankseal should not be done if the temperature of the substrate is below 10 degree centigrade. When applying Scottproof Tankseal on hot substrates i.e. over 30 degree centigrade surface temperature, saturate the surface with water. Apply Scottproof Tankseal in two to three coats to achieve 1 mm thickness. The second coat of Scottproof Tankseal should be applied as soon as the frist coat has reached touch-dry state. It is recommended that, for general surfacing, Scottproof Tankseal should be applied at a minmum thickness of 1 mm. Areas subjected bow. Allow Scottproof Tankseal coating to dry before covering with Screed. sprinkle coarse sand on the wet surface of the final coating for better adhesion of the screed.

The average drying-time is 4 to 6 hours at normal temperatures.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

In case it comes in contact with eyes, wash the eyes with plenty of water. If irritation persists, consult a medical practitioner.

SHELF LIFE

At least 12 months from the date of manufacture in the original sealed condition.

STORAGE

Low or high temperature storage should be avoided and the adhesives should preferably be stored within the temperature range of +5°C up to +35°C.

SERVICES

For further information on this product and its application, please contact the Technical Services Department of Nerofix Pvt. Ltd.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

Whilst all reasonable care is taken in the compilation of this data sheet, it is the customer's responsibility to determine the suitability of the product for the desired application.

DISCLAIMER

KANSAI NEROLAC PAINTS LTD. (KNPL) warrants that all products are free from any defects of manufacturing and comply with the specifications given in their respective technical data sheet. No warranty can be given as to the results of use because conditions of use, such as site conditions, surface preparations, workmanship, weather, structural issues and other factors are beyond the control of NEROLAC. Purchaser agrees to seek the advice of qualified professionals to carry-out tests and take trials to determine the suitability of products for their intended purpose, prior to full-scale usage of KNPL products and assumes all risks.

The company does not assume any liability for unsatisfactory results, arising from the use of our products. Purchaser's sole liability is limited to the replacement of the product or refund of the purchase price paid, if any product is proven defective. No other warranties expressed or implied, shall apply including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose.

KNPL shall not be liable for any consequential damages arising from the use of our products for unsatisfactory results. The information supplied in this data sheet is based on our experience through extensive research and is given in good faith in order to help prospective users. We reserve the right to update the information provided in our technical data sheet at any time without prior notice within the scope of technical progress or new developments.

NEROFIX PRIVATE LIMITED

REGD. OFFICE: 111, THE GREAT EASTERN GALLERIA, PLOT NO. 20, SECTOR -4 NERUL (WEST), NAVI MUMBAI -400706, MAHARASHTRA, INDIA

FOR CONSUMER COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK, REFER TO THE REGD. OFFICE OF NEROFIX PRIVATE LIMITED OR CONTACT THE MANAGER, CONSUMER CARE CELL AT: 8291715780 OR EMAIL TO: customercare@nerofixindia.com